TRUST IN CO-WORKERS AS A MEDIATOR OF
CO-WORKERS’ TRUSTWORTHINESS,
SOCIAL UNDERMINING BEHAVIOUR, AND JOB PERFORMANCE

ONG LIN DAR

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

2011



TRUST IN CO-WORKERS AS A MEDIATOR OF
CO-WORKERS’ TRUSTWORTHINESS,
SOCIAL UNDERMINING BEHAVIOUR, AND JOB PERFORMANCE

ONG LIN DAR

THESIS SUBMITTED IN FULFILMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
KUALA LUMPUR

2011



UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

Name of Candidate : Ong Lin Dar (I.C. No: 770630036210)
Registration/Matric No . CHAO070012
Name of Degree . Doctor of Philosophy

Title of Thesis (“this Work™) : Trust in Co-workers as a Mediator of Co-workers’

Trustworthiness, Social Undermining Behaviour,
and Job Performance

Field of Study : Management

I do solemnly and sincerely declare that:

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)

6)

| am the sole author/writer of this Work;

This Work is original;

Any use of any work in copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for
permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or
reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and
sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged
in this Work;

I do not have any actual knowledge nor do | ought reasonably to know that the
making of this Work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work;

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the
University of Malaya (“UM”), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright
in this Work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means
whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first
had and obtained;

I am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work | have infringed any
copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, I may be subject to legal action or
any other action as may be determined by UM.

Candidate’s Signature Date

Subscribed and solemnly declared before,

Witness’s Signature Date

Name: Dr. Angeline Tay
Designation: Associate Professor, Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of
Malaya, Kuala Lumpur.



ABSTRACT

This study tested whether the relationship between perceptions of co-workers’
trustworthiness and employees’ job performance is mediated by trust in co-workers. The
study also examined the extent to which trust in co-workers mediates the relationships
between co-workers’ social undermining behaviour and employees’ job performance.
All the measures were adopted from the work of past authors. The items were altered
slightly to reflect the reference to co-workers. Three structured questionnaires were
designed to collect data from employees, their co-workers, and immediate supervisors.
There were 502 employees from ten organisations in Malaysia that participated in the
survey. The IBM SPSS Statistics 17 was used to perform the item-total correlations
analysis, Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA), reliability test and correlation analysis.
The IBM SPSS AMOS 18 was also used to test the hypotheses of this study.

The SEM analysis showed that co-workers’ benevolence, integrity, and social
undermining behaviour had indirect relationships with employees’ job performance via
the mediating role of trust in co-workers. The findings suggested that co-workers’
positive attributes and negative behaviour could influence employees’ job performance
through the mediating role of trust in co-workers. The results of this study highlighted
the importance of being benevolent and possessing integrity as well as curbing social
undermining behaviour in the workplace in order to instil trust among employees and
better job performance. When employees perceived their co-workers as trustworthy,
they would trust their co-workers, and in turn they would likely engage in more
organisational citizenship behaviour and less counterproductive work behaviour, as well

as give better task performance.



ABSTRAK

Kajian ini mengenal pasti sama ada hubungan di antara persepsi
kebolehpercayaan rakan sekerja dan prestasi pekerja dimediasi oleh kepercayaan pada
rakan kerja. Penyelidikan ini juga mengkaji sejaun mana tahap kepercayaan terhadap
rakan sekerja memediasi hubungan di antara tingkah laku sosial yang negatif dan
prestasi pekerja. Semua item diadaptasi daripada hasil kerja para pengarang yang lepas.
Item diubahsuaikan sedikit untuk menggambarkan rujukan pada rakan sekerja. Tiga
borang soal selidik yang berstruktur direkabentuk untuk mengumpul data daripada
pekerja, rakan sekerja, dan penyelia mereka. Seramai 502 pekerja dari sepuluh
organisasi dalam Malaysia menyertai kajian ini. IBM SPSS Statistik 17 digunakan untuk
membuat analisis korelasi item-total, analisis faktor eksploratori, analisis
kebolehpercayaan dan ujian regresi. IBM SPSS AMOS 18 digunakan untuk menguiji
hipotesis kajian ini.

Analisis SEM menunjukkan bahawa kemurahan hati, integriti dan tingkah laku
sosial rakan sekerja yang negatif mempunyai hubungan secara tidak langsung dengan
prestasi pekerja melalui peranan mediasi kepercayaan terhadap rakan sekerja. Hasil
kajian ini menyarankan bahawa sifat positif dan tingkah laku negatif boleh
mempengaruhi prestasi pekerja melalui peranan mediasi kepercayaan terhadap rakan
sekerja. Penyelidikan ini menonjolkan kepentingan bermurah hati dan berintegriti serta
menghindari tingkah laku sosial yang negatif di tempat kerja demi mewujudkan
kepercayaan di kalangan pekerja dan prestasi yang lebih cemerlang. Apabila pekerja
menganggap rakan sekerjanya boleh diharap, maka pekerja akan mempercayai rakan
sekerja mereka, dan selanjutnya pekerja akan lebih bercenderung untuk menunjukkan
tingkah laku kewarganegaraan organisasi dan kurang mempamerkan perilaku kerja yang

tidak produktif, serta mencapai prestasi tugas yang lebih cemerlang.



DEDICATION

To my parents, my brother,

my husband, and my daughter.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

There are many people whom | owe a great deal of thanks. First and foremost, |
am heartily grateful to my kind thesis supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Angeline Tay,
for her great patience, unfailing continued support, full encouragement, and helpful
suggestions for making this research a success. Without her guidance and help for
improvement, this thesis would have remained a dream.

I am also indebted to University of Malaya and the Ministry of Higher
Education Malaysia for offering the funding which allowed me to undertake my study,
and in giving me the opportunity to attend conferences and the opportunity to meet
other academics from different parts of the world.

The work on this thesis would never have been completed without the
unequivocal support from my husband, my loving parents, and the acceptance of my
daughter, Jeanie, that her mother was not able to spend much time with her for a long
period.

Last but not least, | would like to express my heartiest gratitude to the supportive
management, supervisors, and employees from the ten organisations in Malaysia for

participating in the survey.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT iii
ABSTRAK 1\
DEDICATION v
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF APPENDICES xii
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Background of the Study 1
1.3 Research Rationale and Problem 5
1.4 Objectives of the Study 9
1.5 Scope of the Study 12
1.6 Significance of the Study 12
1.6.1 Theoretical Significance 13
1.6.2 Managerial Significance 15
1.7 Organisation of the Chapters 16
1.8 Conclusion 17
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction 18
2.2 Trust, Trust in Co-workers, and Trustworthiness 18
2.2.1 The Concept of Trust 19
2.2.2 Trust in Co-workers 21
2.2.3 Trustworthiness 24
2.3 Social Undermining Behaviour 26
2.3.1 The Concept of Social Undermining Behaviour 27
2.3.2 Social Undermining Behaviour and Other Related Constructs 28
2.3.3 Consequences of Workplace Mistreatment 31
2.4 Organisational Citizenship Behaviour 33
2.4.1 The Concept of Organisational Citizenship Behaviour 33
2.4.2 The Dimensionality of Organisational Citizenship Behaviour 36
2.5 Counterproductive Work Behaviour 38
2.5.1 The Concept of Counterproductive Work Behaviour 39
2.5.2 The Dimensionality of Counterproductive Work Behaviour 41
2.6 Task Performance 43
2.7 The Importance of Job Performance 45
2.8 Conclusion 46
3 RESEARCH MODEL AND HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT
3.1 Introduction 48
3.2 Rationale for the Study 48
3.3 Research Model and Hypotheses Development 51
3.3.1 Co-workers’ Trustworthiness and Trust in Co-workers 52

Vii



3.4
3.5

3.3.2 Co-workers” Social Undermining Behaviour and Trust in
Co-workers
3.3.3 Trust in Co-workers and Employees’ Job Performance

3.3.4 Co-workers’ Trustworthiness and Employees’ Job Performance
3.3.5 Co-workers’ Social Undermining Behaviour and Employees’

Job Performance
3.3.6 Co-workers’ Trustworthiness and Employees’
Job Performance as Mediated by Trust in Co-workers

3.3.7 Co-workers’ Social Undermining Behaviour and Employees’

Job Performance as Mediated by Trust in Co-workers
Summary of the Research Hypotheses
Conclusion

METHOD

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

4.8

Introduction

Research Design

Sample and Data Collection Procedures

The Questionnaires

Research Measures

4.5.1 Co-workers’ Trustworthiness Measures

4.5.2 Co-workers’ Social Undermining Behaviour Measures
4.5.3 Trust in Co-workers Measures

4.5.4 Organisational Citizenship Behaviour (OCB) Measures
4.5.5 Counterproductive Work Behaviour (CWB) Measures
4.5.6 Task Performance Measures

Pilot Study

Data Analysis Strategy

4.7.1 Exploratory Factor Analysis

4.7.2 Structural Equation Modeling (SEM)

Conclusion

RESULTS

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5

5.6
5.7
5.8

5.9

Introduction

Description of the Research Samples

Data Screening

Item-total Correlations Analysis

Exploratory Factor Analysis

5.5.1 Antecedents of Trust in Co-workers and
Trust in Co-workers Measures

5.5.2 Job Performance Measures

Internal Consistencies of the Scales

Correlation Analysis

The Assumptions of SEM

5.8.1 Sample Size Considerations

5.8.2 Assessing Normality of the Data

5.8.3 Assessing Collinearity Among Variables

Confirmatory Factor Analysis

5.10 Construct Validity of the Measurement Model
5.11 Structural Model

5.11.1 Structural Model Assessment
5.11.2 Mediation Analysis

5.12 Hypotheses Testing Results

55
56
59

62

64

67
68
70

71
71
72
74
77
77
78
78
79
80
80
81
82
82
83
85

86
86
91
92
95

96

98
100
104
106
106
106
107
108
111
116
116
119
121

viii



5.13 Summary of Hypothesis Testing Results
5.14 Conclusion

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Discussions of the Research Findings
6.2.1 Antecedents of Trust in Co-workers
6.2.2 Trust in Co-workers and Employees’ Job Performance
6.2.3 Antecedents of Trust in Co-workers and Employees’ Job
Performance
6.2.4 The Mediating Role of Trust in Co-workers
6.3 Implications of the Study
6.3.1 Theoretical Implications
6.3.2 Managerial Implications
6.4 Limitations of the Study
6.5 Recommendations for Further Research
6.6 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

123
126

127
127
127
130

131
133
136
136
139
141
142
144

146

169



Figure 2.1
Figure 3.1
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5

LIST OF FIGURES

Typology of deviant workplace behaviour
The research model

The initial measurement model

The initial structural model

The revised structural model

Graphical representation of alternative models

Significant pathways for the final model

Page
42

53
109
117
118
120
124



Table 3.1
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4
Table 5.5
Table 5.6

Table 5.7

Table 5.8
Table 5.9

Table 5.10
Table 5.11
Table 5.12
Table 5.13
Table 5.14
Table 5.15
Table 5.16
Table 5.17

LIST OF TABLES

Hypotheses of the Study

The Research Design of this Study

Contents in Questionnaire 1 (Employees)

Contents in Questionnaire 2 (Co-workers)

Contents in Questionnaire 3 (Supervisors)

Internal Consistencies of the Research Measures Obtained from a
Pilot Study (n = 60)

Demographic Characteristics of 502 Employees

Demographic Characteristics of 383 Co-workers

Demographic Characteristics of 165 Supervisors

Skewness and Kurtosis of All Variables

Corrected Item-Total Correlation (CITC)

Factor Loadings for Exploratory Factor Analysis with Varimax
Rotation of Items Assessing Antecedents of Trust in Co-workers
and Trust in Co-workers

Factor Loadings for Exploratory Factor Analysis with Varimax
Rotation of Items Assessing Employees’ Job Performance
Means, Standard Deviations, CITC, and Reliabilities of Variables
Summary of Means, Standard Deviations, Correlations, and
Reliabilities (n = 502)

Normality Test Results

Collinearity Test Results

A Summary of Goodness-of-fit Statistics for Measurement Models
Factor Loadings for the CFA of Measurement Scales

Variance Extracted and Construct Reliability

Goodness of Fit Statistics for Measurement Models

The Goodness-of-Fit Statistics for the Structural models

Summary of Hypothesis Testing Results

Page
68

72
76
76
76

81
87
88
89
92
93

97

99
100

105
107
108
110
112
114
115
120
125

Xi



LIST OF APPENDICES

Page
Appendix A Information Sheets and Questionnaires 170
Appendix B EFA Results 189
Appendix C Selected AMOS output 192

Xii



