TRUST IN CO-WORKERS AS A MEDIATOR OF CO-WORKERS' TRUSTWORTHINESS, SOCIAL UNDERMINING BEHAVIOUR, AND JOB PERFORMANCE

ONG LIN DAR

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

TRUST IN CO-WORKERS AS A MEDIATOR OF CO-WORKERS' TRUSTWORTHINESS, SOCIAL UNDERMINING BEHAVIOUR, AND JOB PERFORMANCE

ONG LIN DAR

THESIS SUBMITTED IN FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA KUALA LUMPUR

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA ORIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION

: Ong Lin Dar (I.C. No: 770630036210)

Name of Candidate

Registration/Matric No	: CHA070012		
Name of Degree	: Doctor of Philosophy		
Title of Thesis ("this Work")	Trust in Co-workers as a Mediator of Co-workers' Trustworthiness, Social Undermining Behaviour, and Job Performance		
Field of Study	: Management		
I do solemnly and sincere	ly declare that:		
 I am the sole author/writer of this Work; This Work is original; Any use of any work in copyright exists was done by way of fair dealing and for permitted purposes and any excerpt or extract from, or reference to or reproduction of any copyright work has been disclosed expressly and sufficiently and the title of the Work and its authorship have been acknowledged in this Work; I do not have any actual knowledge nor do I ought reasonably to know that the making of this Work constitutes an infringement of any copyright work; I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the University of Malaya ("UM"), who henceforth shall be owner of the copyright in this Work and that any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without the written consent of UM having been first had and obtained; I am fully aware that if in the course of making this Work I have infringed any copyright whether intentionally or otherwise, I may be subject to legal action or any other action as may be determined by UM. 			
Candidate's Signature		Date	
Subscribed and solemnly declared before,			
Witness's Signature		Date	
Name: Dr. Angeline Tay Designation: Associate Professor, Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of Malaya, Kuala Lumpur.			

ABSTRACT

This study tested whether the relationship between perceptions of co-workers' trustworthiness and employees' job performance is mediated by trust in co-workers. The study also examined the extent to which trust in co-workers mediates the relationships between co-workers' social undermining behaviour and employees' job performance. All the measures were adopted from the work of past authors. The items were altered slightly to reflect the reference to co-workers. Three structured questionnaires were designed to collect data from employees, their co-workers, and immediate supervisors. There were 502 employees from ten organisations in Malaysia that participated in the survey. The IBM SPSS Statistics 17 was used to perform the item-total correlations analysis, Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA), reliability test and correlation analysis. The IBM SPSS AMOS 18 was also used to test the hypotheses of this study.

The SEM analysis showed that co-workers' benevolence, integrity, and social undermining behaviour had indirect relationships with employees' job performance via the mediating role of trust in co-workers. The findings suggested that co-workers' positive attributes and negative behaviour could influence employees' job performance through the mediating role of trust in co-workers. The results of this study highlighted the importance of being benevolent and possessing integrity as well as curbing social undermining behaviour in the workplace in order to instil trust among employees and better job performance. When employees perceived their co-workers as trustworthy, they would trust their co-workers, and in turn they would likely engage in more organisational citizenship behaviour and less counterproductive work behaviour, as well as give better task performance.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini mengenal pasti sama ada hubungan di antara persepsi kebolehpercayaan rakan sekerja dan prestasi pekerja dimediasi oleh kepercayaan pada rakan kerja. Penyelidikan ini juga mengkaji sejauh mana tahap kepercayaan terhadap rakan sekerja memediasi hubungan di antara tingkah laku sosial yang negatif dan prestasi pekerja. Semua item diadaptasi daripada hasil kerja para pengarang yang lepas. Item diubahsuaikan sedikit untuk menggambarkan rujukan pada rakan sekerja. Tiga borang soal selidik yang berstruktur direkabentuk untuk mengumpul data daripada pekerja, rakan sekerja, dan penyelia mereka. Seramai 502 pekerja dari sepuluh organisasi dalam Malaysia menyertai kajian ini. IBM SPSS Statistik 17 digunakan untuk analisis korelasi item-total, analisis membuat faktor eksploratori, analisis kebolehpercayaan dan ujian regresi. IBM SPSS AMOS 18 digunakan untuk menguji hipotesis kajian ini.

Analisis SEM menunjukkan bahawa kemurahan hati, integriti dan tingkah laku sosial rakan sekerja yang negatif mempunyai hubungan secara tidak langsung dengan prestasi pekerja melalui peranan mediasi kepercayaan terhadap rakan sekerja. Hasil kajian ini menyarankan bahawa sifat positif dan tingkah laku negatif boleh mempengaruhi prestasi pekerja melalui peranan mediasi kepercayaan terhadap rakan sekerja. Penyelidikan ini menonjolkan kepentingan bermurah hati dan berintegriti serta menghindari tingkah laku sosial yang negatif di tempat kerja demi mewujudkan kepercayaan di kalangan pekerja dan prestasi yang lebih cemerlang. Apabila pekerja menganggap rakan sekerjanya boleh diharap, maka pekerja akan mempercayai rakan sekerja mereka, dan selanjutnya pekerja akan lebih bercenderung untuk menunjukkan tingkah laku kewarganegaraan organisasi dan kurang mempamerkan perilaku kerja yang tidak produktif, serta mencapai prestasi tugas yang lebih cemerlang.

DEDICATION

To my parents, my brother,

my husband, and my daughter.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

There are many people whom I owe a great deal of thanks. First and foremost, I am heartily grateful to my kind thesis supervisor, Associate Professor Dr. Angeline Tay, for her great patience, unfailing continued support, full encouragement, and helpful suggestions for making this research a success. Without her guidance and help for improvement, this thesis would have remained a dream.

I am also indebted to University of Malaya and the Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia for offering the funding which allowed me to undertake my study, and in giving me the opportunity to attend conferences and the opportunity to meet other academics from different parts of the world.

The work on this thesis would never have been completed without the unequivocal support from my husband, my loving parents, and the acceptance of my daughter, Jeanie, that her mother was not able to spend much time with her for a long period.

Last but not least, I would like to express my heartiest gratitude to the supportive management, supervisors, and employees from the ten organisations in Malaysia for participating in the survey.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
OI	RIGINAL LITERARY WORK DECLARATION	i
ΑI	BSTRACT	ii
ΑI	BSTRAK	iv
DI	EDICATION	V
	CKNOWLEDGEMENTS	V
	ABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
	ST OF FIGURES	X
	ST OF TABLES	X
LI	ST OF APPENDICES	xi
CI	HAPTER	
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of the Study	1
	1.3 Research Rationale and Problem	5
	1.4 Objectives of the Study	9
	1.5 Scope of the Study	12
	1.6 Significance of the Study	12
	1.6.1 Theoretical Significance	13
	1.6.2 Managerial Significance	15
	1.7 Organisation of the Chapters	16
	1.8 Conclusion	17
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
_	2.1 Introduction	18
	2.2 Trust, Trust in Co-workers, and Trustworthiness	18
	2.2.1 The Concept of Trust	19
	2.2.2 Trust in Co-workers	21
	2.2.3 Trustworthiness	24
	2.3 Social Undermining Behaviour	26
	2.3.1 The Concept of Social Undermining Behaviour	27
	2.3.2 Social Undermining Behaviour and Other Related Construction	ts 28
	2.3.3 Consequences of Workplace Mistreatment	31
	2.4 Organisational Citizenship Behaviour	33
	2.4.1 The Concept of Organisational Citizenship Behaviour	33
	2.4.2 The Dimensionality of Organisational Citizenship Behaviou	r 36
	2.5 Counterproductive Work Behaviour	38
	2.5.1 The Concept of Counterproductive Work Behaviour	39
	2.5.2 The Dimensionality of Counterproductive Work Behaviour	41
	2.6 Task Performance	43
	2.7 The Importance of Job Performance	45
	2.8 Conclusion	46
3	RESEARCH MODEL AND HYPOTHESES DEVELOPMENT	
-	3.1 Introduction	48
	3.2 Rationale for the Study	48
	3.3 Research Model and Hypotheses Development	51
	3.3.1 Co-workers' Trustworthiness and Trust in Co-workers	52

		3.3.2 Co-workers' Social Undermining Behaviour and Trust in	- -
		Co-workers	55
		3.3.3 Trust in Co-workers and Employees' Job Performance	56
		3.3.4 Co-workers' Trustworthiness and Employees' Job Performance3.3.5 Co-workers' Social Undermining Behaviour and Employees'	59
		Job Performance	62
		3.3.6 Co-workers' Trustworthiness and Employees'	
		Job Performance as Mediated by Trust in Co-workers	64
		3.3.7 Co-workers' Social Undermining Behaviour and Employees'	
		Job Performance as Mediated by Trust in Co-workers	67
	3.4	Summary of the Research Hypotheses	68
	3.5	Conclusion	70
4		THOD	
		Introduction	71
		Research Design	71
		Sample and Data Collection Procedures	72
		The Questionnaires	74
	4.5	Research Measures	77
		4.5.1 Co-workers' Trustworthiness Measures	77
		4.5.2 Co-workers' Social Undermining Behaviour Measures	78
		4.5.3 Trust in Co-workers Measures	78
		4.5.4 Organisational Citizenship Behaviour (OCB) Measures	79
		4.5.5 Counterproductive Work Behaviour (CWB) Measures	80
	16	4.5.6 Task Performance Measures	80 81
		Pilot Study Data Anglysis Stratagy	82
	4.7	Data Analysis Strategy	82
		4.7.1 Exploratory Factor Analysis4.7.2 Structural Equation Modeling (SEM)	83
	4.8	Conclusion Conclusion	85
5	RES	SULTS	
		Introduction	86
		Description of the Research Samples	86
		Data Screening	91
		Item-total Correlations Analysis	92
		Exploratory Factor Analysis	95
		5.5.1 Antecedents of Trust in Co-workers and	
		Trust in Co-workers Measures	96
		5.5.2 Job Performance Measures	98
	5.6	Internal Consistencies of the Scales	100
	5.7	Correlation Analysis	104
	5.8	The Assumptions of SEM	106
		5.8.1 Sample Size Considerations	106
		5.8.2 Assessing Normality of the Data	106
		5.8.3 Assessing Collinearity Among Variables	107
		Confirmatory Factor Analysis	108
		Construct Validity of the Measurement Model	111
	5.11	Structural Model	116
		5.11.1 Structural Model Assessment	116
		5.11.2 Mediation Analysis	119
	5.12	Hypotheses Testing Results	121

	5.13	3 Summary of Hypothesis Testing Results	123
	5.14	4 Conclusion	126
6	DIS	SCUSSION AND CONCLUSION	
	6.1	Introduction	127
	6.2	Discussions of the Research Findings	127
		6.2.1 Antecedents of Trust in Co-workers	127
		6.2.2 Trust in Co-workers and Employees' Job Performance	130
		6.2.3 Antecedents of Trust in Co-workers and Employees' Job	
		Performance	131
		6.2.4 The Mediating Role of Trust in Co-workers	133
	6.3	Implications of the Study	136
		6.3.1 Theoretical Implications	136
		6.3.2 Managerial Implications	139
	6.4	Limitations of the Study	141
	6.5	Recommendations for Further Research	142
	6.6	Conclusion	144
	REI	FERENCES	146
	API	PENDICES	169

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 2.1	Typology of deviant workplace behaviour	42
Figure 3.1	The research model	53
Figure 5.1	The initial measurement model	109
Figure 5.2	The initial structural model	117
Figure 5.3	The revised structural model	118
Figure 5.4	Graphical representation of alternative models	120
Figure 5.5	Significant pathways for the final model	124

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 3.1	Hypotheses of the Study	68
Table 4.1	The Research Design of this Study	72
Table 4.2	Contents in Questionnaire 1 (Employees)	76
Table 4.3	Contents in Questionnaire 2 (Co-workers)	76
Table 4.4	Contents in Questionnaire 3 (Supervisors)	76
Table 4.5	Internal Consistencies of the Research Measures Obtained from a	
	Pilot Study ($n = 60$)	81
Table 5.1	Demographic Characteristics of 502 Employees	87
Table 5.2	Demographic Characteristics of 383 Co-workers	88
Table 5.3	Demographic Characteristics of 165 Supervisors	89
Table 5.4	Skewness and Kurtosis of All Variables	92
Table 5.5	Corrected Item-Total Correlation (CITC)	93
Table 5.6	Factor Loadings for Exploratory Factor Analysis with Varimax	
	Rotation of Items Assessing Antecedents of Trust in Co-workers	
	and Trust in Co-workers	97
Table 5.7	Factor Loadings for Exploratory Factor Analysis with Varimax	
	Rotation of Items Assessing Employees' Job Performance	99
Table 5.8	Means, Standard Deviations, CITC, and Reliabilities of Variables	100
Table 5.9	Summary of Means, Standard Deviations, Correlations, and	
	Reliabilities ($n = 502$)	105
Table 5.10	Normality Test Results	107
Table 5.11	Collinearity Test Results	108
Table 5.12	A Summary of Goodness-of-fit Statistics for Measurement Models	110
Table 5.13	Factor Loadings for the CFA of Measurement Scales	112
Table 5.14	Variance Extracted and Construct Reliability	114
Table 5.15	Goodness of Fit Statistics for Measurement Models	115
Table 5.16	The Goodness-of-Fit Statistics for the Structural models	120
Table 5.17	Summary of Hypothesis Testing Results	125

LIST OF APPENDICES

		Page
Appendix A	Information Sheets and Questionnaires	170
Appendix B	EFA Results	189
Appendix C	Selected AMOS output	192